Capital expenditures in property, plant and equipment (1,368) (1,515)

Capital expenditures in intangible assets (347) (129)

Cash deposits at banks (maturity 6 months) 2,781 0

Cash inflow/outflow from investing activities 1,066 (1,644)

Cash inflow/outflow from financing activities

Exercise of stock options 2,215 83

Cash inflow/outflow from financing activities 2,215 83

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (316) (197)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 7,130 6,270

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 46,751 31,435

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 53,881 37,705

Cash paid for interest 4 8

Cash received for interest 719 257

Cash paid for income taxes 552 125

Cash received for income taxes 200 67

* unaudited

017

8.4. Development of Consolidated Equity*

Income and expense
recognized directly

in equity

No. of Sub- Treasury Sub- Add. Currency Deri- Retained Total
issued scribed shares scribed Paid-in- trans- vative Earnings Share-
ordinary Capital Capital Capital lation Financial holders’
shares of under under Instru- Equity
AIXTRON AG HGB IFRS ments

AIXTRON Group
Consolidated State-
ment of Changes in
Shareholders’ Equity*

in EUR thousands

Balance at
January 1, 2006 87,796,614 89,800 (2,003) 87,797 95,951 9,420 (305) (9,264) 183,599

Net loss for the period (4,341) (4,341)

Accrued expense for
stock options 622 622

Exercise of stock options 39,510 39 40 43 83

Foreign currency
translation adjustment (5,521) (5,521)

Derivative financial
instruments 434 434

Balance at
June 30, 2006 87,836,124 89,800 (1,964) 87,836 96,616 3,899 129 (13,604) 174,876

Balance at
January 1, 2007 87,836,154 89,800 (1,963) 87,836 97,444 1,549 519 (3,406) 183,942

Net income for the period 11,456 11,456

Accrued expense for
stock options 628 628

Exercise of stock options 739,963 372 368 740 1,475 2,215

Currency translation (1,882) (1,882)

Derivative financial
instruments (151) (151)

Balance at
June 30, 2007 88,576,117 90,172 (1,595) 88,576 99,547 (333) 368 8,051 196,209

* unaudited

 rounded

018

add it iona l exp lanatory d isc losures
on inter im f inanc ia l statements

9. Additional Explanatory Disclosures on
Interim Financial Statements

9.1. Basis of Preparation
The interim consolidated financial statements of AIXTRON AG have been prepared in accordance

with the International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. This consoli-

dated semi-annual report was not audited according to §317 HGB or reviewed by a certified auditor.

9.2. Significant Accounting Policies
The accounting policies adopted in this interim financial report are consistent with those followed in

the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006.

9.3. Segment Reporting
The following segment information has been prepared in accordance with IAS 14 “Segment Report-

ing”. As AIXTRON has only one business segment, the segment information provided relates only to

the Company’s geographical segments, this being secondary segment information.

The Company markets and sells its products in Asia, Europe, and the United States, mainly through

its direct sales organization and cooperation partners.

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on the

geographical location of customers. Segment assets are based on the geographical location of the

assets.

Geographical Segments

in EUR thousands Asia Europe USA Group

Revenues realized with third parties 2007 94,015 4,686 10,302 109,003

H1 2006 55,928 5,433 6,340 67,701

Segment assets (property, plant and equipment) 2007 257 30,295 3,371 33,923

Jun-30 2006 491 39,284 4,297 44,072

019

9.4. Stock Option Plans
In the first six months of 2007, stock options held by AIXTRON’s employees and Executive Board

members and representing the right to receive AIXTRON AG common shares or AIXTRON AG

American Depositary Shares (ADS), developed as follows:

AIXTRON Stock Options Genus Stock Options
Number of Shares Number of Shares

Outstanding as of January 1, 2007 5,060,565 994,469

Granted in Period 0 0

Exercised in Period 371,895 368,068

Expired in Period 0 55,082

Forfeited in Period 112,076 0

Outstanding as of June 30, 2007 4,576,594 571,319

As part of the Genus Inc. acquisition transaction, which was completed in March 2005, a trust for the